Apprentice 3rd year / Stage 3 $39.57 $52.76 $65.95 $52.76 $52.76 $52.76 $39.57

Table 3 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - after
2 hours - not
shiftworkers

Saturday
before 12
noon - first 2
hours

Saturday
before 12
noon - after 2
hours, and all
Saturday
work after 12
noon

Sunday Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftworker

Overtime -
business
operates 2 or
3 shifts per
day and the
shiftworker
works the 2nd
or 3rd shift

Less than 8
hour break
between
shifts -
change to
shift

Apprentice 1st year / Stage 1 $30.26 $22.70 $30.26 $30.26 $30.26 $30.26 $30.26

Apprentice 2nd year / Stage 2 $44.32 $33.24 $44.32 $44.32 $44.32 $44.32 $44.32

Apprentice 3rd year / Stage 3 $52.76 $39.57 $52.76 $52.76 $52.76 $52.76 $52.76

Award Code: MA000029  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 25/11/2025 10

Apprentice - 3 years - Started before 1 Jan 2014 - Other than joinery work, shopfitting, stonemasonry or

outside work

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Early morning
shift - Monday
to Friday

Early afternoon
shift - Monday
to Friday

Afternoon shift
- Monday to
Friday

Night shift -
Monday to Friday

Apprentice 1st year / Stage 1 $534.20 $14.06 $17.58 $17.58 $21.09 $21.09

Apprentice 2nd year / Stage 2 $801.30 $21.09 $26.36 $26.36 $31.64 $31.64

Apprentice 3rd year / Stage 3 $961.60 $25.31 $31.64 $31.64 $37.97 $37.97

Table 2 of 3

Classification Shiftwork (less
than 5 shifts in
a row) -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Shiftwork (less
than 5 shifts in
a row) -
Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Public holiday Working on
paid shift off -
shiftworkers

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

Working through a
meal break

Apprentice 1st year / Stage 1 $21.09 $28.12 $35.15 $28.12 $28.12 $28.12

Apprentice 2nd year / Stage 2 $31.64 $42.18 $52.73 $42.18 $42.18 $42.18

Apprentice 3rd year / Stage 3 $37.97 $50.62 $63.28 $50.62 $50.62 $50.62

Table 3 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - first
2 hours - not
shiftworkers

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - after
2 hours - not
shiftworkers

Saturday
before 12
noon -
first 2
hours

Saturday
before 12
noon - after
2 hours, and
all Saturday
work after
12 noon

Sunday Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftworker

Overtime -
business
operates 2 or
3 shifts per
day and the
shiftworker
works the 2nd
or 3rd shift

Less than
8 hour
break
between
shifts -
change to
shift

Apprentice 1st year / Stage 1 $21.09 $28.12 $21.09 $28.12 $28.12 $28.12 $28.12 $28.12

[…]

Table 3 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - after
2 hours - not
shiftworkers

Saturday
before 12
noon - first 2
hours

Saturday
before 12
noon - after 2
hours, and all
Saturday
work after 12
noon

Sunday Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftworker

Overtime -
business
operates 2 or
3 shifts per
day and the
shiftworker
works the 2nd
or 3rd shift

Less than 8
hour break
between
shifts -
change to
shift

Apprentice 1st year / Stage 1 $27.44 $20.58 $27.44 $27.44 $27.44 $27.44 $27.44

Apprentice 2nd year / Stage 2 $33.06 $24.80 $33.06 $33.06 $33.06 $33.06 $33.06

Apprentice 3rd year / Stage 3 $44.32 $33.24 $44.32 $44.32 $44.32 $44.32 $44.32

Apprentice 4th year / Stage 4 $52.76 $39.57 $52.76 $52.76 $52.76 $52.76 $52.76

Award Code: MA000029  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 25/11/2025 16

Apprentice - 4 years - Started before 1 Jan 2014 - Other than joinery work, shopfitting, stonemasonry or

outside work

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Early morning
shift - Monday
to Friday

Early afternoon
shift - Monday
to Friday

Afternoon shift
- Monday to
Friday

Night shift -
Monday to Friday

Apprentice 1st year / Stage 1 $480.80 $12.65 $15.81 $15.81 $18.98 $18.98

Apprentice 2nd year / Stage 2 $587.60 $15.46 $19.33 $19.33 $23.19 $23.19

Apprentice 3rd year / Stage 3 $801.30 $21.09 $26.36 $26.36 $31.64 $31.64

Apprentice 4th year / Stage 4 $961.60 $25.31 $31.64 $31.64 $37.97 $37.97

Table 2 of 3

Classification Shiftwork (less
than 5 shifts in a
row) - Monday
to Friday - first 2
hours

Shiftwork (less
than 5 shifts in a
row) - Monday
to Friday - after
2 hours

Public holiday Working on paid
shift off -
shiftworkers

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

Working
through a meal
break

Apprentice 1st year / Stage 1 $18.98 $25.30 $31.63 $25.30 $25.30 $25.30

Apprentice 2nd year / Stage 2 $23.19 $30.92 $38.65 $30.92 $30.92 $30.92

Apprentice 3rd year / Stage 3 $31.64 $42.18 $52.73 $42.18 $42.18 $42.18

Apprentice 4th year / Stage 4 $37.97 $50.62 $63.28 $50.62 $50.62 $50.62

Table 3 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - first
2 hours - not
shiftworkers

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - after
2 hours - not
shiftworkers

Saturday
before
12 noon
- first 2
hours

Saturday
before 12
noon - after
2 hours,
and all
Saturday
work after
12 noon

Sunday Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftworker

Overtime -
business
operates 2 or 3
shifts per day
and the
shiftworker
works the 2nd
or 3rd shift

Less than 8
hour break
between
shifts -
change to
shift

Apprentice 1st year / Stage 1 $18.98 $25.30 $18.98 $25.30 $25.30 $25.30 $25.30 $25.30